
Ms. P. Armstrong 
Assistant City .4ttorney 
Criiiiinal Law and Police Division 
City of Dallas 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 7521 5 

Dear Ms. Am~itroiig: 

. . YOLI ask \\;lietiler certain iii!ormatioii is s ib j cc~  to rrijiiirzii piibiic disclos:!rc i::i;irr L:W 

Public Inforiiiatioll Act (ill;, "iict"). cllr~pt.:r 552 of the Cro\;eri?il~ciit Cocle. Yoiir recjiics: xns 
assigned ID' 294 127. 

l'iii. Dallas l'olice Dcpartincnt (thc "dcpartme~t") r-cei~cd a rcilucst b r  inhrixatioc rzlating 
to six arrests iiivolving a named iiidividual. You claini illat some of the requested 
information is excepted from disclosnre under sections 552.101.552.108. and 552,130 of tile 
Govcr~iment Code. We have considered tlie execptions you claim and have rcvicv,u! the 
information you submitted.' 

Section 552.101 of tlie Governnieitt Code excepts froin disclosure "inibrl~~ation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code 3 552.101. This exception encompasses the doctrine of common-la\v privacy, ~vhicli 
protects information that is highly intiinate or embarrassing: such that its release would be 
highly objectionable to aperson of ordinary sensibilities, and of 110 legitimate public interest. 
,Tee indus. $-ozmd I! Tex, Indus. Accident Bd ;  540 S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). To 

'This letter ruiiiig assumes that the submitted representative sample of info'-mation is truly 
representative of the requested infonnation as a whole. This ruling neither rcaclres nor authorizes the 
department to withhold any infoimation Illat is si~bstantially different from the submitted information, See 
Gov't Code $ 5  552,30i(e)(l)(U), ,302; Open Records Decision Nos. 499 at 6 (1988); 497 at 4 (1988). 
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demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, both elements of the test must be 
established. See id. at 651-82. A co~npilation of an individual's criminal history is higllly 
embarrassing ii~fom~ation, the publicatioi~ of which would be highly objectionable to a 
reasonable person. Cf: United Sintes Dep '1 of'Jzilrsfice I!. Reporrer.~ Conzrti, for Freedom of 
tiie Press, 489 U.S. 749: 764 (1 989) (wl~en considerii~g prong regarding individiial's privacy 
interest, court recognized distinction between public records Sound in courthouse files and 
local police stations and con~pilcd suli~mary of information and noted that iiidividual has 
sigi~ificant privacy interest in compilatio~~ of one's criminal history'). Fu~~hermore, a 
cornpilatioii of a private citizen's criminal history is generally not of legitimate col~cern to 
the public. We agree that the information that you have marked must be withheld from the 
public rii~der section 552.101 in co~~junction wit11 common-law privacy. We note, however, 
that the requestor identifies herself as a representative of the individual whose arrest records 
are the sub.jcct of this request for infonnatjon. If the requestor is the individ~~al's authorized 
representative, then she has a special right of access to his private information under 
section 552.023 of the Government Code. See Gov't Code 5 552.023(a).' 111 that event, the 
department may not witl~hold tlie niarked infor~natioi~ from the requestor on privacy grounds 
under section 552.101. See Ope11 Records Decision No. 481 at 4 (1957) (privacy theories 
not implicateci when individual requests ii~formation conccriiiiig himself). 

Section 552.108 ofrhe Government Code excepts fro111 disclosure "[i]:ifor:iiation lield by a 
la\\. eiiforcement agency or prosecutor that deals \lit11 tile detection. iii\;estigation. or 
prosecution of cri:ne . . . i f .  . . release of tiie infon~~ation wo~ild interkre with the detection. - - -  
investigation: or prosecution o i  crime[.]" G o t  C o d  3 .  I .-I go\ ~riii~icii:;:i 
bocly that ci:!i~iis a11 exceptiori to disclosiire untler section 551.lOS inust rcasoiial~l:~~ esplaiil 
how and \\.I?!. tliis excepiioii is a]?piicnble to the infori:i:!tion at issue. S'c,? id 
9 552.30lje)(i)[A); E>: /i"r/i" lli,iiiii. 551 S.L\'.?d 706 ( ies .  1977). 'i'ou l ia\c  ninrlccd tlic 
iniiiriliation that tlic dcpart~iicnt seci~s to \vit!iiiold under scction 551.1 OX. Yo:: state tliat tlie 
inarlicd informatioi~ is related to peiidii~g proscciitions. Based on your reprcscntatio~~, we 
coi~clude that tile departinei~t may withhold tile marked information under 
section 552.108(a)(l). See I-lo~i~ioii Cliioiiicle Pzibl'g Co. Y. Ciry of' Ho~isroii, 531 
S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.--1~Iousto11 j14th Dist.] 1975), writ i.ef'dn.r,e. 17er c~iriam, 536 
S.W.2: 559(Tex, l~~Gj(couiide:iiizsicsl a-......C ..--.---..+'..+----+-+I.-+--.-.. --.. +:.- --+;..- 

\7 ciilo'LclliLiii i l i i L ~ L 1 ) ~ 3  i'i'il ~ l i c  jJLc.,~l~l LA, U C L ,  \ L 

cases). 

Section 552.130 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure ii~for~nation that relates 
to a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or permit issued by an agency of this state 
or a motor vehicle title or registration issued by ail agency of this state. See Gov't Code 
5 552.130(a)(l)-(2). We agree that the department must withhold the Texas motor vehicle 

'Section 552.023(a) provides tliat "[a] person or a person's autliorized representative!ias aspecial riytit 
ofaccess, beyond the right ofthe ~eiierai public, to infoirnatioii held by a ~ovei-nmentai body that relates to tile 
person and that is protected from public disciosure by laws intended to protect that person's privacy interests." 
Gov't Code $ 552.023(a). 
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information that you have mafled under section 552.1 30. We have marked additional Texas 
driver's license and motor vehicle information that must also be withheld from tlle public 
under this exception. We note, however, that section 552.130 protects persoi~al privacy. 
Therefore, ifthe requestor is the personal representative of the individual who is the subject 
of this request for information. then she also has a riglit of access to his Iexas driver's 
license information under sectio~i 552.023, and the department may liot withhold that 
inCoriilation under seeti011 552.130. See Gov't Code 5 552.023; ORD 481 at 4. 

In summary: (I) the department must witld~old the information that you have marked under 
section 552.101 oftlie Governme~lt Code in conj~ii~ction with common-law privacy, ui~lcss 
the requestor has a right of access to that iuforn~ation under section 552.023 of the 
Goveniment Code; (2) tlie department may witl~hold tlie information that you have marked 
under section 552.108 of the Government Code; and (3) the department must withhold the 
informatioi~ that you have marked, as well as the ii~forn~ation that we have marked; under 
section 552.130 of the Government Code, except to the extent that the requestor 11as a right 
of access under section 552.023.' Tlic rest of the siibmitted information must be released. 

Tliis lettcrrulii~g is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and liii~ited to the 
facts as preseiitecl to us; therefore. this ruliiig iuiist not be relied Lipon as a previoi:~ 
determination regarding aiiy otlier records or any otlicr circ~~iiistanccs. 

This ruling triggers in;portant deacllii~s regarding tlie rights a i~d  rcspoiisibilitics of i!? . .. . . goveriis~~eiital body and o! the requestor. kor cxaliipie. go~eriiiiirii:al bodics nrr prolii:lliei: 
kom asking the atti):.iiey fen-ral to recoi~sidcr this r:iliiig. Gov't Codc 557.301 (ij. If  :IIC 
go~er-iisnciita! hod! wants to c!ialic~ige this ruliiis. tile go~cr:ime:i~al hody i1ir:st r~l.;.~!;:! IF 
iilii~g s~iit  ii~'l'r:ivis Coiinty ~ ~ i l b i i ~  30 calcntiar clays. Id. $ 552.333[b), 111 ordi.~ to gel :lit hi:! 
benefit of s~icli ail appcai: tlic go;crnmc;itn! hotly iiiust Gle suit \;-ithic 10 cri1c;:dor days. 
id. 6 552.353(b)(3). (c). If ihe goven~mei~tal body does not appeal tliis ruling aiid tlie 
iioveriimental body docs not coi~iply with it. then both the requestor arid tlie attori~ev - 
gcnenal have the right to file suit against the go~cmil~ciital body to cnfmcc this ruling. 
Id. 5 552.321(a). 

If tliis ruling requires the goveriiineiital body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governnielital body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 

"We note that tile submitted information contains a social security number. Section 552.147(b) of thc 
Governn~ent Code autliorizes a governmental body to redact a living person's social security ilulnber kom 
public release without tile necessity ofrequesting a decision from this office under the Act. The requestor has 
a right, iiowever, to the iramed individual's social security number if she is his authorized represeiitative. See 
generally Gov't Code 5 552.023(b) (govemmeiltal bod!' may not deny access to person to whom infonnatioii 
relates. or that person's representative, solely on grounds that infoimation is considered confidential by privacy 
priiicipies). 
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will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Go\,ernnient Code or file a laxvsuit challenging tliis ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If tlie govermliental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll kee, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint witli the district or 
county attor~ley. Id $ 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or perinits the gover~~meiltal body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, tlie requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governineiltai 
body. Id. $ 552.321(a); Texu.s Dep'i of Pzrb. Scifity v. Gilhreatl?, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remeinberthat under the Act the release of iilfor~natioii triggers certainprocedtires for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in coniplia~ice with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the inforillation are at or below the legal amounts. Q~~est ions or 
complaiilts about over-charging must be directed to Hadassali Scliloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If tlie go\,cniinental body. tlic requestor, or. any otller person has questions or. coi:~i:?c.:~ts 
cibout this ruling. they niay contaci our ofi;ce. Although there is ilo statutory dcadli!;~ for 
contacting us. tlie atmriiey general prefers to receive any comments 13-it1:iii 10 calendar ~!;i!.s 
oftlic date of tliis ruiing. 

Assistant Attorney Ciencral 
Open Records Division 

Ref ID# 294127 

Eric: Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Brenda Westbrook 
10455 North Central Expressuay 
Dallas, ?'exas 7523 1 
(W/O enclosures) 


